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DaVinci Academy of Science and the Arts Student Fee Schedule 2025-2026 

 

General Student Fees Jr. High High School Spend Plan 

Student Activity Fee $10 $25 
$10-$25 Field trips, school events during school—pays for busses, 

instructional supplies associated with the field trip 

Student ID Card $5 $5 $5 ID and supplies 

Student Planner $5 $5 $5 planner purchase 

Computer/Tech 

Maintenance 
$15 $15 

$15 Tech equipment Rental and parts ($50,000 / 500 students / 5 

yrs) =$20 

Graduation Fees (Seniors) - $40 Graduation Venue Rental 

Total Student Fees $35 
(9-11 - $50) 

(12 - $90) 
 

 
Class Specific Fees Jr. High High School Spend Plan 

Art Classes 
Visual Art $15 $15 Supplies and consumable materials 

Ceramics $15 $15 Supplies and consumable materials 

Film/Photography $5 $5 Supplies and consumable materials 

Theater $15 $15 Supplies and consumable materials 

Band/Orchestra $15 $15 Maintenance of band equipment and sheet music purchase 

Choir $15 $15 Maintenance of uniforms and purchase of sheet music 

Design Team/Stage Crew $15 $15 Maintenance of equipment and supplies 

Stage Make-Up $20 $20 Supplies and consumable materials 

    

CTE Classes 

Robotics $20 $20 Supplies, Materials and Competition  

HOSA – Future Health 

Professionals 

$20 $20  

    

Physical Education Classes 
Physical Education $15 $15 Maintenance and purchase of equipment 

    

Online Courses 

 $50 per course 

per semester 

$50 per course 

per semester 

$40 Software Licenses, $10 instructor pay 

    

Uniforms/Rentals **Optional 
PE Uniforms $20 $20 Purchase of gym clothing 

Instrument Rentals $30 $30 Maintenance and purchasing of instruments 

 
Competition/Club Fees Jr. High High School Spend Plan 

Shakespeare Competition $150 $150 $50 Transportation $100 Lodging 

State Theater Up to $150 Up to $150 $50 Transportation $100 Lodging 

State Debate Up to $150 Up to $150 $50 Transportation $100 Lodging 

National Academic 

Decathlon 
Up to $850 Up to $850 $400 Transportation $450 Lodging 

General Clubs $5 $5 Supplies and consumable materials 
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School Level Fines Jr. High High School Spend Plan 

Student ID Replacement $5 $5 Materials and Printer to replace cards 

Citizenship Fines (U’s) $20 $20 Pay teacher stipends for teaching citizenship classes 

Schedule Changes $10 $10 Staff stipends for additional duties 

Confiscated Phone (3rd 

violation) 
$15 $15 

Staff time for documentation as well as purchasing monitoring 

apps. 

 
Athletic Fees  Jr. High High School Spend Plan 

Pay to Play – Maximum 

Per Family 
$300 $300  

Maximum per Student 

(excluding travel) 
$200 $200  

Basketball $100 $100 Supplies and Materials, $80 league fees, $10 uniforms and $10 Awards 

Cross Country $50 $50 Supplies and Materials, $30 league fees, $10 uniforms and $10 Awards 

Soccer $100 $100 Supplies and Materials, $70 league fees, $10 uniforms and $10 Awards 

Volleyball $100 $100 Supplies and Materials, $80 league fees, $10 uniforms and $10 Awards 

Cheerleader $600-$800 $600-$800 $100 Supplies and Materials, $300 Uniforms and $400 Camp 

 
Maximum Amount Fee Allowable Per 

School year 
Junior High High School 

Per Student $1,500 $2,000 

Per Family $3,000 $4,000 

 
The following are not fees, only estimated prices of items available for purchase by students.  

(This is not a complete list of all non-fee items that can be purchased.) 

OPTIONAL STUDENT PURCHASES Jr. High High School 

Accuplacer  $10 

ACT prep class (cost of booklet)  $14 

AP Exam (per test)  $94 

School fines—Non-waivable according to policy   

Pioneer Theatre $93 $93 

PTSO Membership $10 $10 

Higher Education/Early College fees that are tied to the college   

 

Debit or Credit Card Transaction Fees up to 4% up to 4% 

Parking Permit  $15 

Bus Pass $110 $110 

 

Yearbook (between August 1 and October 31) $55 $55 

Yearbook (after Nov. 1) $60 $60 

 

A school fee is defined as “…something of monetary value requested or required by a Local Education Agency (LEA) as a condition to a 

student’s participation in an activity, class, or program provided, sponsored, or supported by a school…” 

Activity or Program Sponsored by or supported by an LEA means: 

1. Part of an employee’s work assignment or could lead a reasonable person to conclude it is part of an employee’s work assignment 

2. Explicitly or implicitly required as a condition of a higher grade, completion of, or full participation in a class or activity 

3. Actively encouraged by school employee or could lead a reasonable person to conclude that outside regular school hours activity is 

actively encouraged by school employee or sponsor or coach. 
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Fundraisers 

1. Are allowed to replace a board approved fee if: 

a. All participants are required to participate in it to get the funds from the fundraiser applied to their school fee not just kids on 

school fee waivers 

b. If a student has paid the fee either monetarily or with community service then they cannot be required to participate in the 

fundraiser 

c. Must be appropriate for age of students 

d. Only for students in 7th 12th grades 

 

Fee vs Fine: A fee means something of monetary value, requested or required by an LEA, which includes fines such as: • truancy; • tardies; • 

class changes; • fines or penalties designed to influence a student's behavior. (R277-407-2(4)(a); R277-407-2(19); 53G-7-501(6)(b)(vi)) and 

therefore, are subject to the requirements of UAC R277-407 and UCA 53G-7; • Included on the board approved fee schedule. • Have a 

corresponding spend plan. • Are subject to fee waivers. • Must be equal to or less than the expense incurred by the LEA. • May not supplant or 

subsidize another fee. (R277-407-8(1)(a); R277-407-6(1); 53G-7-503(3)(a) & (b))  

A fine is NOT a fee, if it is one of the exceptions • Failing to return school property; • Losing, wasting, or damaging private or school property 

through intentional, careless, or irresponsible behavior, or as described in 53G-8-212 (no penalty for damages attributed to normal wear and 

tear); • Improper use of school property, including a parking violation. (R277-407-2(19)(b)(iv); 53G-7-501(6)(c)(i)(A)-(C)) Reminder: 

Throughout the school fees regulations in Utah Code Annotated (UCA) 53G-7 Part 5 and R277-407, school fees are designated as singular (i.e., 

“a student” and “an activity”). School fees funds are restricted for a single student’s participation in a single activity, course, or program. 

Therefore, fines that are considered a fee, i.e., truancy fine, the specific spend plan should delineate how those funds will used. 

 


